ITEM NO.21 COURT NO.12 SECTION IVB

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)...../2013 CC 14096-14097/2013

(From the judgement and order dated 06/02/2013 in FAO No.3487/2011,FAO No.4147/2011 of The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

PARMINDER SINGH & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

BAJAJ ALLIANZ GEN. INS. CO. LTD & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and office report)

Date: 16/08/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE GYAN SUDHA MISRA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PINAKI CHANDRA GHOSE

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Pradeep Gupta, Adv. Ms. Aarti Shakalya, Adv.

For Dr. (Mrs.) Vipin Gupta, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following O R D E R  $\,$ 

Delay condoned.

Issue notice confined to the question as to whether the respondent-Insurance Company could be exonerated from paying the compensation on the ground that the vehicle in question was not a light motor vehicle even if the driver of the vehicle was carrying licence to drive light motor vehicle.

Notice be made returnable within four weeks.

The request insofar as the grant of stay for payment of compensation by the petitioner to the claimants is concerned, the same is rejected.

(Neetu Khajuria)

(S.S.R. Krishna)

Sr.P.A.

Court Master